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TROY - The field at the Troy Athens prep track regional escaped Friday's thunder
storm, but there was no getting away from Southfield,

The Blue Jays* boys team racked up WUH points to easily outdistance the competi
tion and take home the Class A title. It was the first time Southfield ever won a

regional title in track.
In the meet, Troy finished 2nd with 86^ points, Birmingham Brother Rice 3rd with

69, Rochester 4th with 62, Hazel Park 5th with 28, and Birmingham Seaholm 6th with 25.
Back in March, I wouldn't have given us a chance to win anything," said South-

field coach Tom Eschmann, whose Blue Jays finished 2nd in the regional last year
before winning the Oakland County Meet. "Last year we should have won it. We had
more talent I felt.

"This year's team works harder as a team. They care about each other, I con
sider it an honor to be IN the meet let alone win it.

Garrett Dunn and Torin Dorn each recorded double victories to pace the Blue Jays.
Dunn clocked 14.7 in the 110 meter high hurdles and 37,9 in the 300 meter low hurdles,
while Dorn blazed to a 10,8 in the 100 meter dash and a 22,2 in the 200 meter dash.

Dunn and Dorn also joined Darryl Sailor and Mel Peeples on the winning 4 x 200 meter
relay squad at 1:29,4 and the top 4 x 400 meter unit with Sailor and Greg Towns at
3:23.1.
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Other regional champions for Southfield included Jerome Greear in the long jpmp
with a 22-1^ and the 4 x 100 meter relay unit of A1 Jones, Peeples, Greear, and Carlos
O'Banion with a 43.4«

Southfield Will battle for their second consecutive Oakland County title this
Friday at Bloomfield Hills Lahser High School,

By MARK MARENTETTE
Special to The Oakland Press

SHOT PUT

1  Kurt Mills
2  Chuck Bartz

3  Tim Ridinger
4  Brad Audet
5  BILL REED
6  Mel Farr Jr

53-6 3/4
53-6^
52-6k
49-10^
49-10
49-3

Seaholm

Troy
Hazel Park
Rochester
SOUTHFIELD
Brother Rice

DIS CUS THROW

1  Chuck Bartz
2  Kurt Mills
3  Brad Audet
4  Robert Kula
5 Alex Baker
6  Kirk Glass

153-11
149-10
147-4
145-10
140-10
139-5

Troy
Seaholm
Rochester
Brother Rice

Troy
Andover

POLE VAULT (All qualify to State Meet)

Rochester

Troy
SOUTHFIELD

Troy
Troy Athens
Lahser

1  Jeff Bechtel

2  Daryl Henderson
3  SEAN HARRIS

3  Ray Jannson
3  Greg McCliment
3  Tim Dineen

13-4
12-5
12-1
12-1
12-1
12-1
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HIGH JUI-IP (All qualify to State Meet)

Brother Rice

Troy
Brother Rice

Groves

Kimball

Ferndale

Brother Rice

1  Patrick Coll

2  Mike Hatton

3  Paul Loving
4  Rob Alvin

4  Neil Morehouse

6  Darrain Carter

7  Brian Darga

6-9

6-8
6-8

6-6

6-6

6-6

6-6

LONG JUi^lP

22-1^

21-3^

20-10

20-4^

20-3^

SOUTHFIELD

Brother Rice

Brother Rice

SOUTHFIELD

Troy
Groves

1  JER0l<E GREEAR

2  Mike Farr

3  Tom Allen

4  CARLOS O'BANION

5  Keith Wheeler

6  Mike Kolody 20-1

110 METER HIGH HURDLES

SOUTHFIELD

Kimball

SOUTHFIELD

Rochester

SOUTHFIELD

Brother Rice

14.71  GARRETT DUNN

2  Neil Morehouse

3  JEROME MOORER

4  Dave Tallman

5  JOE PEOPLES

6  Mike Farr

14.3

15.0

15.2

15.4

15.5

4 X 800 IffiTER RELAY

Dan Molnar

Darren Jones

Jim Zdun

Todd Reimund

1  Troy Athens 8:05.6

2  Hazel Park

3  Seaholm

4  Troy
5  Dondero

6  Kimball

8:06.8

8:07.3

8:03.3

8:10.8

8:11. 1

100 METER DASH

(Soph & Sch Rec)1  TORIN DORN

2  Chuck Phillips
3  David Custard

4  Roshawn McClain

5  g::’"^ TCT'TNS

6  IffiL PEEPLES

SOUTHFIELD

Lathrup
Ferndale

Troy
SOUTHFIELD

SOUTHFIELD

10.8

11.0

11.0

11.1

11.2

1 1.2

4 X 200 METER RELAY

SOUTHFIELD DARRYL SAILOR 22.9
MEL PEEPLES

GARRETT DUNN

TORIN DORN

22.8
22.5
22.2

1:29.4 (New Sch Rec — Old Rec: 1:29.9

by Sailor, Key, Dunn, & Robin
son 1983)

2. Brother Rice

3  Troy
4  Rochester

5  Berkley
6  Seaholm

1:29.9

1:33.1

1:33.9

1:34.1

1:34.3
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1600 riETER RUN

1  Paul Devine

2  Doug McKibbon

3  Chuck SpleCe
4  Rob Eidt

5  Tom LeBay

6  Scott Avery

4:30.3

4:32.1

4:32.1

4:33.4

4:34.0

4:34.5

Groves

Roch Adams

Roch Adams

Berkley

Lathrup
Ferndale

4 X 100 METER RELAY

43,4AL JONES

MEL PEEPLES

JEROME GREEAR

CARLOS O’BANION

1  SOUTHFIELD

2  Brother Rice

3  Troy
4  Groves

5  Berkley
6  Andover

7  Lathrup

43,9

43.9

45.2

45.5

45.6

45,6

400 METER DASH

Brother Rice

Rochester

SOUTHFIELD

Lahser

Rochester

SOUTHFIELD

50,41  Dan Forberg
2  Terry t-Jhitt
3  GREG TOWNS

4  Cliff Henderson

5  Scott Balter

6  DARRYL SAILOR

50,7

50,8

51.3

52.2

52,6

800 METER RUN

H56.8

U56.9

1:57.6

1:57,9

1:53,5

2:00.4

1  Andy Steele
2  John Artz

3  Darren Jones

4  Bill Robbins

5  Pat Hammett

6  Todd Reimund

Hazel Park

Andover

Troy Athens

Troy

Berkley

Troy Athens

300 iiETER LOW HURDLES

37.9

38.2

39,2
39.7

40.0

40.6

1  GARRETT DUNN

2  Chris VJoehrle

3  Kevin Martin

4  Dave Tallman

5  Kevin Shtogvin
6  JOE PEOPLES

SOUTHFIELD

Troy
Roch Adams

Rochester

Rochester

SOUTHFIELD

200 METER DASH

22.21  TORIN DORN

2  Chuck Phillips
3  Roshawn McLain

4  GREG TOIfNS

5 mL PEEPLES

6  Tom Yaczik

SOUTHFIELD

Lathrup

Troy
SOUTHFIELD

SOUTHFIELD

Andover

22.2

22.3

22.S

23.2

23.5
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3200 IviETER RUN

1  Bob Thompson

2  Geoff Clendening

3  Geoff Goolsby
4  John Norton

5  Matt Fogo

6  Pat Deighan

Rochester

Ferndale

Kimball

Hazel Park

Troy
Brother Rice

9:23.0

9:31.0

9:43.8

9:43,8

9:55.0

9:57.6

4 X 400 METER RELAY

1  SOUTHFIELD GREG TOWNS

DARRYL SAILOR 51.0

GARRETT DUNN 49.9

TORIW DORN

52. 1

50.1

3:23,1

3:24.8

3:25.3

3:25.3

3:28.0

3:29.1

2  Rochester

3  Brother Rice

4  Troy
5  Andover

6  Berkley

FINAL TEAii STANDINGS

114^I  SOUTHFIELD

2  Troy
3  Brother Rice

4  Rochester

5  Hazel Park

6  Seaholm

7  Troy Athens
8  Roch Adams

9  Lathrup
10 Kimball

10 Groves

12 Ferndale

13 Andover

14 Berkley
15 Lahser

16 Dondero

17 Lake Orion

86^

69

62

28

25

20^

20

10^

13

18

16

12^

1 1

2

0

SOUTHFIELD STATE QUALIFIERS

Long Jump; 4 x 100
Pole Vault

110m High Hurdles; 300m Low Hurdles; 4 x 200; 4 x 400

110m High Hurdles

lOOm Dash; 200m Dash; 4 x 200; 4 x 400

4 X 200; 4 x 400

4 X 100; 4 X 200
4 X 100

4 X 100

400m Dash; 4 x 400

Jerome Greear

Sean Harris

Garrett Dunn

Jerome Moorer

Torin Dorn

Darryl Sailor

Mel Peeples
A1 Jones

Carlos 0*Banion

Greg Towns

State Meet Qualifiers are chosen from the TOP 3 PLACES in each event*NOTE:

5:15

6:30
SMA CHAMPIOi'^SHIP liEET Tuesday at Southfield FIELD: 4:15 PRELIMS:

FINALS:
NEXT UP:


