#### MHSAA 1934 REGION VI TRACK & FIELD MEET

### TROY ATHENS HIGH SCHOOL Troy, Michigan 18 May 1984

SOUTHFIELD TRACK NEWSLETTER Vol VI: No 16 p1/4

TROY - The field at the Troy Athens prep track regional escaped Friday's thunderstorm, but there was no getting away from Southfield.

The Blue Jays' boys team racked up 114% points to easily outdistance the competition and take home the Class A title. It was the first time Southfield ever won a regional title in track.

In the meet, Troy finished 2nd with 86% points, Birmingham Brother Rice 3rd with 69, Rochester 4th with 62, Hazel Park 5th with 28, and Birmingham Seaholm 6th with 25.

"Back in March, I wouldn't have given us a chance to win anything," said South-field coach Tom Eschmann, whose Blue Jays finished 2nd in the regional last year before winning the Oakland County Meet. "Last year we should have won it. We had more talent I felt."

"This year's team works harder as a team. They care about each other. I consider it an honor to be IN the meet let alone win it."

Garrett Dunn and Torin Dorn each recorded double victories to pace the Blue Jays. Dunn clocked 14.7 in the 110 meter high hurdles and 37.9 in the 300 meter low hurdles, while Dorn blazed to a 10.8 in the 100 meter dash and a 22.2 in the 200 meter dash. Dunn and Dorn also joined Darryl Sailor and Mel Peeples on the winning 4 x 200 meter relay squad at 1:29.4 and the top 4 x 400 meter unit with Sailor and Greg Towns at 3:23.1.

Other regional champions for Southfield included Jerome Greear in the long jump with a 22-1½ and the 4 x 100 meter relay unit of Al Jones, Peeples, Greear, and Carlos O'Banion with a 43.4.

Southfield Will battle for their second consecutive Oakland County title this Friday at Bloomfield Hills Lahser High School.

By MARK MARENTETTE
Special to The Oakland Press

### SHOT PUT

1	Kurt Mills	Seaholm	53-6 3/4
2	Chuck Bartz	Troy	53-6 <sup>1</sup> 4
3	Tim Ridinger	Hazel Park	52-6 <sup>1</sup> 4
4	Brad Audet	Rochester	49-10½
5	BILL REED	<b>SOUTHFIELD</b>	49-10
6	Mel Farr Jr	Brother Rice	49-3

#### DIS CUS THROW

1	Chuck Bartz	Troy	153-11
2	Kurt Mills	Seaholm	149-10
3	Brad Audet	Rochester	147-4
4	Robert Kula	Brother Rice	145-10
5	Alex Baker	Troy	140-10
6	Kirk Glass	Andover	139-5

#### POLE VAULT (All qualify to State Meet)

1	Jeff Bechtel	Rochester	13-4
2	Daryl Henderson	Troy	12-5
3	SEAN HARRIS	SOUTHFIELD	12-1
3	Ray Jannson	Troy	12-1
3	Greg McCliment	Troy Athens	12-1
3	Tim Dineen	Lahser	12-1

ΨO.	1 VI: 10 10 p2/4				
HI	GH JUMP (All qualify	to State Meet)			
1	Patrick Coll Mike Hatton	Brother Rice Troy	6 <b>-</b> 9 6 <b>-</b> 8		
	Paul Loving	Brother Rice	6-8		
4	Rob Alvin	Groves	6-6		
4	Neil Morehouse	Kimball	6-6		
6	Darrain Carter	Ferndale	6-6		
7	Brian Darga	Brother Rice	6-6		
LO	NG JUMP				
1	JEROME GREEAR	SOUTHFIELD	22-12		
	Mike Farr	Brother Rice	21-31/2		
	Tom Allen	Brother Rice	20-10		
-	CARLOS O'BANION Keith Wheeler	SOUTHFIELD	20-4동 20-3동		
6	Mike Kolody	Troy Groves	20-32		
	•				
	O METER HIGH HURDLES				
1	GARRETT DUNN	SOUTHFIELD	14.7		
2	Meil Morehouse JEROME MOORER	Kimball SOUTHFIELD	14.3		
_	Dave Tallman	Rochester	15.0 15.2		
5	JOE PEOPLES	SOUTHFIELD	15.4		
6	Mike Farr	Brother Rice	15.5		
4 :	× 800 METER RELAY				
1	Troy Athens	Dan Molnar		8:05.6	
	•	Darren Jones			
		Jim Zdun			
		Todd Reimund			
2	Hazel Park			8:06.8	
3	Seaholm			8:07.3	
4	Troy			8:08.8	
5 6	Dondero Kimball			8:10.8 8:11.1	
U	Kimbali			0.11.1	
100	O METER DASH				
1	TORIN DORN	SOUTHFIELD	10.8	(Soph &	Sch Rec)
	Chuck Phillips	Lathrup	11.0		
-	David Custard	Ferndale	11.0 11.1		
4 5	Roshawn McClain GREG TOWNS	Troy SOUTHFIELD	11.2		
6	MEL PEEPLES	SOUTHFIELD	11.2		
4 :	x 200 METER RELAY				
1	SOUTHFIELD	DARRYL SAILOR	22.9	1:29.4	(New Sch Rec Old Rec: 1:29.
-	<del></del>	MEL PEEPLES	22.8		by Sailor, Key, Dunn, & Robin-
		GARRETT DUNN	22.5		son 1983)
		TORIN DORM	22.2		•
	Brother Rice			1:29.9	ţ
3	Troy			1:33.1	÷
4 5	Rochester Berkley			1:33.9	
6	Seaholm			1:34.1	
•					

# SOUTHFIELD TRACK MEWSLETTER

Vol VI: No 16 p3/4

1600	METER	RUN

1	Paul Devine	Groves	4:30.3
2	Doug McKibbon	Roch Adams	4:32.1
3	Chuck Splete	Roch Adams	4:32.1
4	Rob Eidt	Berkley	4:33.4
5	Tom LeBay	Lathrup	4:34.0
6	Scott Avery	Ferndale	4:34.5

# 4 x 100 METER RELAY

1 SOUTHFIELD

	MEL PEEPLES JEROME GREEAR CARLOS O'BANION
Brother Ric	ee 43.9
Troy	43.9
Groves	45.2
Berkley	45.5
Andover	45.6
Lathrup	45.6
	Troy Groves Berkley Andover

AL JONES

43.4

## 400 METER DASH

1	Dan Forberg	<b>Brother Rice</b>	50.4
2	Terry Whitt	Rochester	50.7
3	GREG TOWNS	SOUTHFIELD	50.8
4	Cliff Henderson	Lahser	51.3
5	Scott Balter	Rochester	52.2
6	DARRYL SAILOR	SOUTHFIELD	52.6

## 800 METER RUN

1	Andy Steele	Hazel Park	1156.8
2	John Artz	Andover	1:56.9
3	Darren Jones	Troy Athens	1:57.6
4	Bill Robbins	Troy	1:57.9
5	Pat Hammett	Berkley	1:58.5
6	Todd Reimund	Troy Athens	2:00.4

## 300 METER LOW HURDLES

1	GARRETT DUNN	SOUTHFIELD	37.9
2	Chris Woehrle	Troy	38.2
3	Kevin Martin	Roch Adams	39.2
4	Dave Tallman	Rochester	39.7
5	Kevin Shtogvin	Rochester	40.0
6	JOE PEOPLES	SOUTHFIELD	40.6

## 200 METER DASH

1	TORIN DORN	SOUTHFIELD	22.2
2	Chuck Phillips	Lathrup	22.2
3	Roshawn McLain	Troy	22.3
4	GREG TOWNS	SOUTHFIELD	22.8
5	MEL PEEPLES	SOUTHFIELD	23.2
6	Tom Yaczik	$\Lambda$ ndover	23.5

#### 3200 METER RUM

1	Bob Thompson	Rochester	9:23.0
2	Geoff Clendening	Ferndale	9:31.0
3	Geoff Goolsby	Kimball	9:43.8
4	John Norton	Hazel Park	9:43.8
5	Matt Fogo	Troy	9:55.0
6	Pat Deighan	Brother Rice	9:57.6

## A - AOO METER RELAY

4	X 400 METER RELAI			
1	SOUTHFIELD	GREG TOWNS	52.1	3:23.1
		DARRYL SAILOR	51.0	
		GARRETT DUNN	49.9	
		TORIN DORN	50.1	
2	Rochester			3:24.8
3	Brother Rice			3:25.3
4	Troy			3:25.3
5	Andover			3:28.0
6	Berkley			3:29.1

### FINAL TEAM STANDINGS

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1	SOUTHFIELD	1144
2	Troy	86½
3	Brother Rice	69
4	Rochester	62
5	Hazel Park	<b>2</b> 8
6	Seaholm	25
7	Troy Athens	20냥
8	Roch Adams	20
9	Lathrup	187
10	Kimball	18
10	Groves	18
12	Ferndale	16
13	Andover	125
14	Berkley	11
15	Lahser	7 <b>%</b>
16	Dondero	2
17	Lake Orion	0

## SOUTHFIELD STATE QUALIFIERS

Jerome Greear	Long Jump; 4 x 100
Sean Harris	Pole Vault
Garrett Dunn	110m High Hurdles; 300m Low Hurdles; 4 x 200; 4 x 400
Jerome Moorer	110m High Hurdles
Torin Dorn	100m Dash; 200m Dash; 4 x 200; 4 x 400
Darryl Sailor	4 x 200; 4 x 400
Mel Peeples	4 x 100; 4 x 200
Al Jones	4 x 100
Carlos O'Banion	4 x 100
Greg Towns	400m Dash; 4 x 400

NOTE: State Meet Qualifiers are chosen from the TOP 3 PLACES in each event.

NEXT UP: SMA CHAMPIONSHIP MEET Tuesday at Southfield FIELD: 4:15 PRELIMS: 5:15

FINALS: 6:30